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Minutes of June 17, 2021
Public Session Minutes

CALL TO ORDER

Notice of the scheduled the June 17, 2021 meeting of the New Jersey State Board of Professional
Engineers and Land Surveyors was not held at 124 Halsey Street, Newark, New Jersey, but
remotely. Pursuant to the Open Public Meetings Act, N.J.S.A. 10:4-9.3, adequate notice was
made by mailing and posting in accordance with N.J.S.A 10:4-18. The meeting was called to
order by President James Valenti at 9:01 am and conducted virtually.

SUNSHINE LAW ANNOUNCEMENT

President Valenti read the statement required by Chapter 231, Laws of 1975 known as the Open
Public Meetings Act, and announced that notice of this meeting was prepared in the office of the
Board and mailed to the Secretary of State, the Newark Star-Ledger, Trenton Times, the Camden
Courier Post, Bergen Record, and the Atlantic City Press.

ROLL CALL

Present: Manar Alsharaa, PE James Purcell, PE
Michael Kelly, PE James Valenti, PE
Gary Paparozzi, PLS Edward Vernick, PE

Absent: Richard Smith, Jr., PLS

Others present: Michelle Albertson, Deputy Attorney General; Ileana Botelho, Acting Executive
Director; Joseph Grabowy, Senior Mgt. Assistant; staff members Yolanda Winston and Peggy
Hinkley and five members of the public.

ANNOUNCEMENTS

BP Valenti announced that there will be a 100" Anniversary Committee established to gather
information to celebrate the Board of Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors’ 100"
Anniversary.


http://www.njconsumeraffairs.gov/

APPEARANCES

10:15 am Investigative inquiry

REVIEW OF MINUTES

May 20, 2021 for review
ACTION: After reviewing the minutes of May 20, 2021, the Board, on a motion by BM Purcell,

seconded by BM Vernick, unanimously voted to approve the minutes as presented.

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
A General Report

1 2022 Proposed meeting dates

January 20, 2022 July 21, 2022
February 17, 2022 No August meeting
March 17, 2022 September 15, 2022
April 21, 2022 October 20, 2022
May 19, 2022 November 17, 2022
June 16, 2022 December 15, 2022

ACTION: After reviewing the above proposed meeting dates, the Board, on a motion by
BM Kelly, seconded by BM Paparozzi, unanimously voted to approve the above meeting
dates.

2 Acting Executive Director Botelho informed the Board of the following:

A The NCEES SOW bid will be posted on the Board’s website today

B The NCEES paper and pen exam was held recently: 465 candidates were
scheduled to take the exam; 265 passed the exam; 189 failed the exam and 11
candidates were no show.

C The Land Surveyor State Specific Exam — there are four (4) candidates scheduled
for the end of June to take the test.

D Online application process are still ongoing, not just for our applications but all of
Team 7 applications.

B Incoming Correspondence

ACTION: None received.



COMMITTEE REPORTS

A Standing Committees:
I Legislation Committee
i Legislation Chart

ACTION: Duly noted.

I Application & Examination Committee

ACTION: Duly noted.

111 NCEES Committee

ACTION: BM Purcell reported that the fourth virtual State Council meeting, which was
recorded and can be viewed on MyNCEES under Board resources. There is one more
State Council meeting scheduled for July 14", which would be beneficial for the
delegates attending the meeting. In addition to BMs Purcell, Kelly and BP Valenti
attending the NCEES Zone Interim Meeting, BM Paparozzi also attended the meeting.
Summary of motions to be voted on at the Annual meeting is posted on the NCEES
website and there are two motions that are of interest to New Jersey. BM Kelly stated
that he was a juror in the NCEES Award Program and reviewed 48 project applications
and he found the experience very rewarding.

v State Specific Exam Committee
ACTION: BP Valenti reported that this committee will be dissolved and replaced with

the Land Surveyor Continuing Education Committee.

Vv Joint Committee

ACTION: Duly noted.

REVIEW OF APPLICATIONS AND CPC COURSES

A Routine Licensure

ACTION: On a motion by BM Vernick, seconded by BM Kelly, the Board unanimously voted
to approve the following applications as indicated:

Name App'l # Comity/Exam.
Assenmacher, Andrew 2447724 Comity
Bennett, Wayne 2427498 Comity



Bramley, Shayna
Breder, Joseph
Buckingham, Grant
Buckley, Margaretha
Butler, Stephen
Charles, Timothy
Clase, Eric

Collat, Carl
Cunningham, Katherine
Cunningham, Phillip
D'Achille, Matthew
D'Angelo, Christopher
Diaz, John
DiMercurio, Jerome
Dion, Michael
Dougherty, William
Dudkowski, Eric
Duerr, Andrew

Dull, Jacob

Dunyak, Christopher
Dyer, Richard
Ecker, John

Etzel, Adrian
Farrington, Erik
Ferrera, Robert
Fierro, Brenda
Galli, Richard
Gooden, Jordan
Gorman, Elizabeth
Griffith, Byron
Harner, David
Hollida, Tracy
Hood, Thomas
Howley, Geoffrey
Ingilis, Demetres
Johnsen, Kristan
Jurado, Sean
Kaiserhot, Wesley
Ko, Tung

Koppula, Subi

Kott, Lauren

Kugel, James
Lamalva, Kevin
Lim, Joonhong
Luning, Thomas
Marciano, Eugene
Martinez, Rene
McDonald, Daniel
Mestayer, Richard
Mock, Travuth
Morales, Ana
Moussa Jabbour, Hanna
Muratore, Jonathan

2438328
2385128
2454709
2445718
2454043
2455354
2449215
1971846
2458739
2459884
2449052
2453178
2426552
2455466
2453186
2414427
2426990
2456506
2453429
2446138
2447879
2455301
2413894
2451384
2453774
2460306
2456574
2449636
2456185
2385527
2449663
2453406
2453770
2435439
2454725
2454001
2454719
2453779
2460343
2453782
2439745
2439717
2447954
2438201
2452510
2453803
2452516
2411961
2441661
2448990
2455327
2446084
2405531

Comity
Comity
Comity
Comity
Comity
Exam.
Comity
Comity
Comity
Comity
Comity
Comity
Comity
Comity
Comity
Comity
Comity
Comity
Comity
Comity
Comity
Comity
Comity
Comity
Comity
Comity
Comity
Comity
Comity
Comity
Comity
Comity
Comity
Comity
Comity
Comity
Comity
Comity
Comity
Comity
Comity
Comity
Comity
Comity
Comity
Comity
Comity
Comity
Comity
Comity
Comity
Exam.
Comity



Murray, Robert 2449816 Exam.

Mussio, Lawrence 2451672 Comity
Ng, Lokman 2427884 Comity
Panayotos, Antonis 2448640 Comity
Parker, Alison 2462720 Comity
Partain, James 2449370 Comity
Pepin, Alan 2449380 Comity
Puma, Edwin 2457441 Comity
Rademacher, Michael 2454412 Comity
Ricciardi, Francis 2438353 Comity
Scatena, Christopher 2453760 Comity
Sedighi, Meisam 2436571 Comity
Shah, Jinesh 2239800 Comity
Shetler, Kristen 2386653 Comity
Smith, Kavan 2386673 Exam.
Solari, Gregory 2267470 Exam.
Soriano, Michael 2439677 Comity
Sorrenti, Justin 2443602 Exam.
Spinner, Madelyn 2453694 Exam.
Steenson, Michael 2453756 Comity
Stobie, Gavin 2445264 Comity
Strege, Steven 2453950 Comity
Strohman, Bryan 2456575 Comity
Thatcher, Michael 2448079 Comity
Tomas, Pedro 2410402 Comity
Tower, Lauren 2454391 Comity
Tutunjian, Charles 2454099 Comity
Vigliotti, Louis 2448656 Comity
Voronov, Kirill 2454362 Comity
Wall, David 2448369 Comity
Warshawsky, Brandon 2448346 Comity
Welsh, Martin 2447943 Comity
Wilcox, Kevin 2448360 Comity
Woods, Mark 2460435 Comity
Zaro, Joshua 2101749 Exam.

ACTION: On a motion by BM Vernick, seconded by BM Kelly, the Board unanimously voted
to request additional information for the following applications as indicated:

Name App'l# Comity/Exam.
Allen, Wayne 2031664 Comity
Arabia, David 2465095 Comity
Berty. Imre 2359784 Comity
Parisi, Matthew 2392506 Comity
B Continuing Professional Competency Courses

ACTION: On a motion by BM Paparozzi, seconded by BM Kelly, the Board unanimously voted
to approve all courses as noted. Motion carried.



C Full Board Review

None presented for review

D Reinstatement

No applications submitted for review

E Certificates of Authorizations

ACTION: The Board, on a motion by BM Vernick, seconded by BM Kelly, the Board
unanimously voted to approve the following companies for Certificates of Authorization.

T2 UES, INC. BRIDGE DIAGNOSTICS INC.
d/b/a T2 UTILITY ENGINEERS 740 S Pierce Ave - Unit 15

7217 E. 87th Street Louisville, CO 80027
Indianapolis, IN 46256 Application #2468559
Application #2468545

ASM ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS, LLC. LMS SURVEYING LLC.
221 E. Commerce Street 1201 Sharon Copley Rd.
Andover, KS 67002 Wadsworth, Ohio 44281
Application #2488554 Application #2465929

ENGINEERING STRATEGIES CORPORATION
8393 Tamar Drive Apt 224
Columbia, MD 21045

Application #2468564

OLD SORRELL ENGINEERING PLLC MANHARD CONSULTING LTD.
2200 Old Sorrell Road 1 Overlook Point - Ste 290

Apex, NC 27539 Lincolnshire, IL 60069

Application #2468568 Application #2452551

MATERN PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING, INC.

130 Candace Drive

Maitland, FL 32751

Application #2462637

INFORMATIONAL / DISCUSSION ITEMS

No issues were presented



PUBLIC COMMENTS

Inasmuch as no comments have been submitted, BP Valenti proceeded to the next item on the
agenda.

NEXT MEETINGS
July 15,2021
No August meeting
September 16, 2021
ADJOURNMENT

On a motion by BM Purcell, seconded by BM Vernick, the Board unanimously voted to adjourn
the meeting at 2:00 p.m.

APPROVED BY:
James Valenti, PE Ileana Botelho
Board President Acting Executive Director



	Governor

