

PHILIP D. MURPHY
Governor

SHEILA Y. OLIVER
Lt. Governor

New Jersey Office of the Attorney General

Division of Consumer Affairs
State Board of Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors
124 Halsey Street, 6th Floor, Newark, NJ 07102
www.njconsumeraffairs.gov



Gurbir S. Grewal Attorney General

KAITLIN A. CARUSO Acting Director

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 45015 Newark, NJ 07101 (973) 504-6460 (973) 273-8020 FAX

State Board of Professional Engineers And Land Surveyors Minutes of June 17, 2021 Public Session Minutes

CALL TO ORDER

Notice of the scheduled the June 17, 2021 meeting of the New Jersey State Board of Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors was not held at 124 Halsey Street, Newark, New Jersey, but remotely. Pursuant to the Open Public Meetings Act, N.J.S.A. 10:4-9.3, adequate notice was made by mailing and posting in accordance with N.J.S.A 10:4-18. The meeting was called to order by President James Valenti at 9:01 am and conducted virtually.

SUNSHINE LAW ANNOUNCEMENT

President Valenti read the statement required by Chapter 231, Laws of 1975 known as the Open Public Meetings Act, and announced that notice of this meeting was prepared in the office of the Board and mailed to the Secretary of State, the Newark Star-Ledger, Trenton Times, the Camden Courier Post, Bergen Record, and the Atlantic City Press.

ROLL CALL

Present: Manar Alsharaa, PE James Purcell, PE

Michael Kelly, PE James Valenti, PE Gary Paparozzi, PLS Edward Vernick, PE

Absent: Richard Smith, Jr., PLS

Others present: Michelle Albertson, Deputy Attorney General; Ileana Botelho, Acting Executive Director; Joseph Grabowy, Senior Mgt. Assistant; staff members Yolanda Winston and Peggy Hinkley and five members of the public.

ANNOUNCEMENTS

BP Valenti announced that there will be a 100th Anniversary Committee established to gather information to celebrate the Board of Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors' 100th Anniversary.

APPEARANCES

10:15 am Investigative inquiry

REVIEW OF MINUTES

May 20, 2021 for review

ACTION: After reviewing the minutes of May 20, 2021, the Board, on a motion by BM Purcell, seconded by BM Vernick, unanimously voted to approve the minutes as presented.

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

A General Report

1 2022 Proposed meeting dates

January 20, 2022	July 21, 2022
February 17, 2022	No August meeting
March 17, 2022	September 15, 2022
April 21, 2022	October 20, 2022
May 19, 2022	November 17, 2022
June 16, 2022	December 15, 2022

ACTION: After reviewing the above proposed meeting dates, the Board, on a motion by BM Kelly, seconded by BM Paparozzi, unanimously voted to approve the above meeting dates.

- 2 Acting Executive Director Botelho informed the Board of the following:
 - A The NCEES SOW bid will be posted on the Board's website today
 - B The NCEES paper and pen exam was held recently: 465 candidates were scheduled to take the exam; 265 passed the exam; 189 failed the exam and 11 candidates were no show.
 - C The Land Surveyor State Specific Exam there are four (4) candidates scheduled for the end of June to take the test.
 - D Online application process are still ongoing, not just for our applications but all of Team 7 applications.
- B Incoming Correspondence

ACTION: None received.

COMMITTEE REPORTS

A Standing Committees:

I Legislation Committee i Legislation Chart

ACTION: Duly noted.

II Application & Examination Committee

ACTION: Duly noted.

III NCEES Committee

ACTION: BM Purcell reported that the fourth virtual State Council meeting, which was recorded and can be viewed on MyNCEES under Board resources. There is one more State Council meeting scheduled for July 14th, which would be beneficial for the delegates attending the meeting. In addition to BMs Purcell, Kelly and BP Valenti attending the NCEES Zone Interim Meeting, BM Paparozzi also attended the meeting. Summary of motions to be voted on at the Annual meeting is posted on the NCEES website and there are two motions that are of interest to New Jersey. BM Kelly stated that he was a juror in the NCEES Award Program and reviewed 48 project applications and he found the experience very rewarding.

IV State Specific Exam Committee

ACTION: BP Valenti reported that this committee will be dissolved and replaced with the Land Surveyor Continuing Education Committee.

V Joint Committee

ACTION: Duly noted.

REVIEW OF APPLICATIONS AND CPC COURSES

A Routine Licensure

ACTION: On a motion by BM Vernick, seconded by BM Kelly, the Board unanimously voted to approve the following applications as indicated:

<u>Name</u>	<u> App'l #</u>	Comity/Exam.
Assenmacher, Andrew	2447724	Comity
Bennett, Wayne	2427498	Comity

Bramley, Shayna	2438328	Comity
Breder, Joseph	2385128	Comity
Buckingham, Grant	2454709	Comity
Buckley, Margaretha	2445718	Comity
Butler, Stephen	2454043	Comity
Charles, Timothy	2455354	Exam.
Clase, Eric	2449215	Comity
Collat, Carl	1971846	Comity
Cunningham, Katherine	2458739	Comity
Cunningham, Phillip	2459884	Comity
D'Achille, Matthew	2449052	Comity
D'Angelo, Christopher	2453178	Comity
Diaz, John	2426552	Comity
DiMercurio, Jerome	2455466	Comity
Dion, Michael	2453186	Comity
Dougherty, William	2414427	Comity
Dudkowski, Eric	2426990	Comity
Duerr, Andrew	2456506	Comity
Dull, Jacob	2453429	Comity
Dunyak, Christopher	2446138	Comity
Dyer, Richard	2447879	Comity
Ecker, John	2455301	Comity
Etzel, Adrian	2413894	Comity
Farrington, Erik	2451384	Comity
Ferrera, Robert	2453774	Comity
Fierro, Brenda	2460306	Comity
Galli, Richard	2456574	Comity
Gooden, Jordan	2449636	Comity
Gorman, Elizabeth	2456185	Comity
Griffith, Byron	2385527	Comity
Harner, David	2449663	Comity
Hollida, Tracy	2453406	Comity
Hood, Thomas	2453770	Comity
Howley, Geoffrey	2435439	Comity
Ingilis, Demetres	2454725	Comity
Johnsen, Kristan	2454001	Comity
Jurado, Sean	2454719	Comity
Kaiserhot, Wesley	2453779	Comity
Ko, Tung	2460343	Comity
Koppula, Subi	2453782	Comity
Kott, Lauren	2439745	Comity
Kugel, James	2439717	Comity
Lamalva, Kevin	2447954	Comity
Lim, Joonhong	2438201	Comity
Luning, Thomas	2452510	Comity
Marciano, Eugene	2453803	Comity
Martinez, Rene	2452516	Comity
McDonald, Daniel	2411961	Comity
Mestayer, Richard	2441661	Comity
Mock, Travuth	2448990	Comity
Morales, Ana	2455327	Comity
Moussa Jabbour, Hanna	2446084	Exam.
Muratore, Jonathan	2405531	Comity
, • •		····· ·

Murray, Robert	2449816	Exam.
Mussio, Lawrence	2451672	Comity
Ng, Lokman	2427884	Comity
Panayotos, Antonis	2448640	Comity
Parker, Alison	2462720	Comity
Partain, James	2449370	Comity
Pepin, Alan	2449380	Comity
Puma, Edwin	2457441	Comity
Rademacher, Michael	2454412	Comity
Ricciardi, Francis	2438353	Comity
Scatena, Christopher	2453760	Comity
Sedighi, Meisam	2436571	Comity
Shah, Jinesh	2239800	Comity
Shetler, Kristen	2386653	Comity
Smith, Kavan	2386673	Exam.
Solari, Gregory	2267470	Exam.
Soriano, Michael	2439677	Comity
Sorrenti, Justin	2443602	Exam.
Spinner, Madelyn	2453694	Exam.
Steenson, Michael	2453756	Comity
Stobie, Gavin	2445264	Comity
Strege, Steven	2453950	Comity
Strohman, Bryan	2456575	Comity
Thatcher, Michael	2448079	Comity
Tomas, Pedro	2410402	Comity
Tower, Lauren	2454391	Comity
Tutunjian, Charles	2454099	Comity
Vigliotti, Louis	2448656	Comity
Voronov, Kirill	2454362	Comity
Wall, David	2448369	Comity
Warshawsky, Brandon	2448346	Comity
Welsh, Martin	2447943	Comity
Wilcox, Kevin	2448360	Comity
Woods, Mark	2460435	Comity
Zaro, Joshua	2101749	Exam.
*		

ACTION: On a motion by BM Vernick, seconded by BM Kelly, the Board unanimously voted to request additional information for the following applications as indicated:

<u>Name</u>	App'l # Comi	ty/Exam.
Allen, Wayne	2031664	Comity
Arabia, David	2465095	Comity
Berty. Imre	2359784	Comity
Parisi, Matthew	2392506	Comity

B Continuing Professional Competency Courses

ACTION: On a motion by BM Paparozzi, seconded by BM Kelly, the Board unanimously voted to approve all courses as noted. Motion carried.

C Full Board Review

None presented for review

D Reinstatement

No applications submitted for review

E Certificates of Authorizations

ACTION: The Board, on a motion by BM Vernick, seconded by BM Kelly, the Board unanimously voted to approve the following companies for Certificates of Authorization.

T2 UES, INC.

d/b/a T2 UTILITY ENGINEERS 7217 E. 87th Street Indianapolis, IN 46256 Application #2468545

BRIDGE DIAGNOSTICS INC.

740 S Pierce Ave - Unit 15 Louisville, CO 80027 Application #2468559

ASM ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS, LLC.

221 E. Commerce Street Andover, KS 67002 Application #2488554

LMS SURVEYING LLC.

1201 Sharon Copley Rd. Wadsworth, Ohio 44281 Application #2465929

ENGINEERING STRATEGIES CORPORATION

8393 Tamar Drive Apt 224 Columbia, MD 21045 Application #2468564

OLD SORRELL ENGINEERING PLLC

2200 Old Sorrell Road Apex, NC 27539 Application #2468568

MANHARD CONSULTING LTD.

1 Overlook Point - Ste 290 Lincolnshire, IL 60069 Application #2452551

MATERN PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING, INC.

130 Candace Drive Maitland, FL 32751 Application #2462637

INFORMATIONAL / DISCUSSION ITEMS

No issues were presented

PUBLIC COMMENTS

Inasmuch as no comments have been submitted, BP Valenti proceeded to the next item on the agenda.

NEXT MEETINGS

July 15, 2021 No August meeting September 16, 2021

ADJOURNMENT

On a motion by BM Purcell, seconded by BM Vernick, the Board unanimously voted to adjourn the meeting at 2:00 p.m.

APPROVED BY:	
James Valenti, PE	Ileana Botelho
Board President	Acting Executive Director